## TOWN OF APPLE VALLEY, CALIFORNIA

### AGENDA MATTER

#### Subject Item:

## FEE WAIVER OR REDUCTION REQUEST FOR THE THUNDERBIRD SQUARE DANCE CLUB FOR JUNE 14, 2008.

### Summary Statement:

The Thunderbird Dance Club has submitted a request for a one-time fee waiver or reduction in fees. They are celebrating their 40<sup>th</sup> Anniversary on June 14 at the James Woody Community Center. The total fees for the two rooms they will be using from 10am to 11pm are \$304.75 at the non-profit rate.

On 8-14-01, the Town Council adopted a policy stating fees can be administratively waived for a local public agency, a utility company or service district, or a similar entity providing an essential service to the general community, whereas, all non-profit requests for fee waivers must go before the Town Council for consideration.

The letter of request is attached.

### **Recommended Action:**

Provide staff direction.

Proposed by: Kathie Martin	Item Number				
T. M. Approval:		Budgeted Item	🗌 Yes	🗌 No	🛛 N/A
				•	

20-1

" Council Kardie



# THUNDERBIRD SQUARE DANCE CLUB of APPLE VALLEY

13467 Navajo Road, Apple Valley, CA. 92307

April 4, 2008

Town of Apple Valley Town Council Members

Gentlemen:

Saturday, June 14, 2008 the Thunderbird Square Dance Club of Apple Valley will be calibrating our 40<sup>th</sup> Anniversary. To calibrate this milestone we have planned a full day of activities at the Apple Valley Community Center, where our club has danced for

Activities to include: Line Dancing starting at 10:00am Saturday morning, a lunch/Bar-B-Q at 11:30am, Square and Round Dance workshops starting at 12:00pm ending at 4:00pm. Then at 7:00pm we will host the Thunderbirds Anniversary Square Dance/Party with guest from other square dance clubs around Southern California,

To help our club, we would like to ask if the Town Council could reduce our fees for the Apple Valley Community Center, on the Thunderbirds' special day June 14, 2008? We have reserved both the Board/Room and the Main Hall for this day. The fee for the Board/Room from 10:00am to 11:00pm is \$139.75 and the fee for the Main Hall, from 12:00pm to 11:00pm is \$165.00. Any help the Town Council could consider would be greatly appreciated.

The Thunderbirds would like to extend an invitation to each Town Council member and their families to join us for lunch on June 14<sup>th,</sup> starting at 11:30am. If anyone in your family would like to Line Dance, please come join us at 10:00am we will have lessons on some dances if needed.

Thank You,

Dave Patterson

Dave Patterson, President Thunderbird Square Dance Club of Apple Valley 14354 Tawya Road Apple Valley, CA. 92307(760) 946-3483

RECEIVED

APR - 8 2008

TOWN MANAGER